Temporary Rate Settlement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Settling Parties to this Agreement have caused the

Agreement to be duly signed in their respective names by their fully authorized agents.

BEDFORD WASTE SERVICES CORPORATION

By its Attorney,

Dated:  March 16, 2023
Marcia A. Brown, Esq.

N.H. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

By its Attorneys,

Dated:  March 16, 2023
Matthew Young, Esq.

Page 6

22-058_2023-3-23_exh_3

Bedford Waste Services Corp 1604.07a(1)

Computation of Revenue Deficiency

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2021

5 Qtr Avg Proforma

Rate Base (Schedule 3) 92,866$   95,266$

Rate of Return (Schedule 4) 8.00% 6.80%

Operating Income Required 7,429$   6,478$

Net Operating Income (Schedule 1) (16,290)   6,478

Operating Income Deficiency 23,719$   0$

Tax Effect -

Revenue Deficiency 23,719$   0$

Attachment A

Page 7

22-058_2023-3-23_exh_3

Bedford Waste Services Corp 1604.07a(2)

Statement of Income Schedule 1

Actual 2021 Proforma 2021 Actual 2020 Actual 2019
Year End Proforma Year End Year End Year End

Line Account Title (Number) Balance Adjustments Balance Balance Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

UTILITY OPERATING INCOME
1 Operating Revenues(400) 48,292$   8,175$   56,467$   48,706$   50,223$
2 Operating Expenses:
3 Contracted Services 17,545   -   17,545   20,033   13,552
4 Insurance 826   -   826   633   502
5 Regulatory Commission 260   260   291   290
6 Bad Debt 16,475   (16,475)   -   211   -
7 Miscellaneous 790   790   640   602
8 Total Operating and Maintenance Expense (401) 35,896$   (16,475)$   19,421$   21,808$   14,946$
9 Depreciation Expense (403) 26,896   1,882   28,778   25,634   25,228
10 Amortization of Contribution in Aid of Construction (405) (2,157)   -   (2,157)   (2,157)   (2,157)
11 Amortization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments (406)
12 Amortization Expense-Other (407)
13 Taxes Other Than Income (408) 3,947   -   3,947   4,369   4,413
14 Income Taxes (409.1, 410.1, 411.1, 412.1) -   -   (32)
15 Total Operating Expenses 64,582$   (14,593)$   49,989$   49,654$   42,398$
16 Net Operating Income (Loss) (16,290)   22,768   6,478   (948)   7,825
17
18 OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS
19 Interest and Dividend Income (419)
20 Allow. for funds Used During Construction (420)
21 Nonutility Income (421)
22 Gains (Losses) From Disposition of Nonutility Property (422)
23 Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses (426)
24 Interest Expense (427) (5,853)   (7,283)   (7,349)
25 Taxes Applicable To Other Income (409.2, 410.2, 411.2, 412.2)
26 Total Other Income and Deductions (5,853)$   -$   -$   (7,283)$   (7,349)$
27 NET INCOME (LOSS) (22,143)$   22,768$   6,478$   (8,231)$   476$

[…]

CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
8 Accounts Payable (231)
9 Notes Payable (232) 18,000
10 Customer Deposits (235)
11 Accrued Taxes (236) 886
12 Accrued Interest (237)
13 Misc. Current and Accrued Liabilities (241) 11,547   12,083   7,082
14 Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 29,547$   12,969$   7,082$

DEFERRED CREDITS
15 Advances for Construction (252)
16 Other Deferred Credits (253)
17 Accumulated Deferred Investment Tax Credits (255)
18 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves (265)
19 Contributions In Aid of Construction - Net (271-272) 19,527   21,684   23,841
20 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (281-283)
21 TOTAL EQUITY CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES 130,351$   147,801$   155,922$

Attachment A

Page 14

22-058_2023-3-23_exh_3

Bedford Waste Services Corp 1604.07a(11)

Rate Base Schedule 3

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Proforma
12/31/20 3/31/20 6/30/20 9/30/20 12/31/21 5 Qtr Avg 2022

Line Account Title Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Adjustments Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1 Plant in Service 634,836$   633,318$   633,930$   636,324$   647,002$   637,082$   9,920$   647,002$

2 Less: Accumulated Depreciation 521,609   526,027   529,931   531,470   534,318 528,671 7,529 536,200

3 Net Utility Plant 113,227$   107,291$   103,999$   104,854$   112,684$   108,411$   2,391$   110,802$

4 Contribution in Aid of Construction - Net (21,684)   (21,145)   (20,606)   (20,066)   (19,527)   (20,606) 1,079 (19,527)

5 Cash Working Capital 4,482   4,482   4,482   4,482   7,377   5,061 (1,070) 3,991

6 Total Rate Base 96,025$   90,628$   87,875$   89,270$   $100,534 92,866 $2,400 $95,266

Attachment A

Page 15

22-058_2023-3-23_exh_3

Bedford Waste Services Corp 1604.07a(12)

Plant / Depreciation Expense / Accumulated Depreciation Schedule 3A

Plant in Service - 2021 year end 647,002$

Plant in Service - 5 quarter average 637,082

Plant in Service Adjustment 9,920$

To adjust Plant in Service for 12/31/21 year end balance

Accumulated Depreciation - 2021 year end 534,318$

Accumulated Depreciation - 5 quarter average 528,671

Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment 5,647$

To adjust Accumulated Depreciation for 12/31/21 year end balance

Accumulated Depreciation with additional 1/2 depreciation 536,200$